## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## **MOTION NO. 21-356**

REQUEST FOR COUNTY COUNCIL TO APPROVE LOW-INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (LIHEAP) AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) CONTRACT F21-5310C-422 WITH THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FOR THE WEATHERIZATION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Washington State Department of Commerce has received additional LIHEAP funds from ARPA, to assist in providing low-income households needed efficiency and health and safety repairs; and

WHEREAS, the Washington State Department of Commerce has authorized the Snohomish County Weatherization Program to administer the implementation of these services in accordance with county, state, federal laws and regulations; and

WHEREAS, the amount of this contract for the LIHEAP ARPA program is \$836,418, which exceeds the \$50,000 limit for Executive approval stated in SCC 2.10.010(25), thus requiring Council approval;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, pursuant to Snohomish County Charter Section 2.20, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the 2021 LIHEAP ARPA Contract, in the amount of \$836,418, for the period July 1, 2021 to September 30, 2022.

PASSED this 15th day of November, 2021.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Coun di Vice-Chair

ATTEST:

Asst Clark of the Council